ambulance services in order to finance its costs.

Sec. 7. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Cottage Grove, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 39-H.F.No.148

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; providing for the selection of supervisor of license inspection for the Minneapolis police department; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 108, Section 2, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 108, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1969, Chapter 604, Section 2, is amended to read:

- Sec. 2. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; POLICE DEPARTMENT; SUPERVISOR of LICENSE INSPECTION; CHIEF TO APPOINT AND DISCHARGE. Such positions may be filled by the chief of police without examination and such appointees may be removed by him at will. The chief of police in making an appointment to the position of supervisor of license inspection shall appoint someone who has a minimum of four years of investigative experience within the department.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 40-H.F.No.301

An act relating to veterans; establishing a deadline for entering military service and becoming eligible for veterans preference; redefining the term "veteran" for certain other purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 43.30 and 197.447.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 43.30, is amended to read:

43.30 VETERANS PREFERENCE. The provisions of this section shall govern the Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout